
     

Item # Donor Donation To Be Used For
Budget 

Adjustment Donor's Est. Value

March 11, 2020

A. Luther Burbank Elementary School - The following donations have been received from:

1 Hispanic Chamber of 

Commerce

$2,500.00 Materials and Supplies Yes $ 2,500.00

2 Lifetouch National School 

Studios

$261.52 Admin Material and Supplies Yes $ 261.52

3 Luther Burbank Center for the 

Arts

$200.00 Field Trip Yes $ 200.00

4 Church of the Incarnation $3,000.00 Gardening Yes $ 3,000.00

5 Scholarship America: Target 

youth Soccer Grant Program

$1,000.00 P.E Materials and Supplies Yes $ 1,000.00

6 Network for Good $107.58 Admin Material and Supplies Yes $ 107.58

B Steele Lane Elemetary School - The following donations have been been received from:

1 Luther Burbank Center for the 

Arts

$150.00 Field Trip Yes $ 150.00

2 Luther Burbank Center for the 

Arts

$150.00 Field Trip Yes $ 150.00

C Hilliard Comstock Middle School - The following donation has been received from: 

1 Robin Smith Drive 

Wheelchair, 

Invacare 

Wheelchair 

Tracer

To be used at school site No $ 500.00

C Herbert Slater Middle  School - The following donation has been received from:

1 Various Donors $16.00 Music Department Yes $ 16.00

D Santa Rosa Middle School - The following doations have been received from:

1 Various Donors $435.00 Athletics-Boys' Basketball Yes $ 435.00

2 Various Donors $310.00 Athletics-Volleybal Yes $ 310.00

F Maria Carrillo High School - The following donation has been received from: 

1 Maria Carrillo High School 

Association

$200.00 School Planners 19/20FY Yes $ 200.00

G Montgomery High School - The following donations have been received from:

1 Montgomery High School  

Foundation

$513.93 Math Department Yes $ 513.93

2 Montgomery High School  

Foundation

$1,000.00 Math Department Yes $ 1,000.00

3 Montgomery High School  

Foundation

$250.00 CTE/Green Construction Yes $ 250.00

H Santa Rosa High School -  The following donation has been received from:

1 Santa Rosa High School 

Panther Foundation

$5,635.00 $1,300 - Foreign Language 

$3,000 - Cross Country

$900 - Science 

$435 - CTE/Woods

Yes $ 5,635.00

Total Donations $ 16,229.03
Non-Monetary (items) 

Donation Totals

$
500.00

Balance for Budget $ 15,729.03

E-Scrip/Online 

Donations $

Donations/Gifts Detail

Board Meeting 

Date :  

lt:2/28/2020



     

Item # Donor Donation To Be Used For
Budget 

Adjustment Donor's Est. Value

March 11, 2020

Donations/Gifts Detail

Board Meeting 

Date :  

Balance for Bank Deposit $ 15,729.03

lt:2/28/2020


